GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1125
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2018

IMPLEMENTATION OF PMGSY IN JHARKHAND
1125. SHRI NISHIKANT DUBEY:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the length of the roads constructed under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana(PMGSY) during the last three years in the State of Jharkhand;

(b) the number of villages yet to be connected with roads; and

(©) the action plan of the Government for connecting all the villages in the State under the said scheme?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAY)

(a): The details of the length of the roads constructed under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) during the last three years in the State of Jharkhand is as under:

Year Length of Road Constructed (in km)
2014-15 1750.32
2015-16 1346.24
2016-17 3119.52
(b)to (c): Under PMGSY, the unit of programme is a habitation and not a revenue village. The number of eligible unconnected habitation as per the Core Network under PMGSY in the State of Jharkhand is 13,375, out of which State has reported to have completed 7,821 habitations till 31* December, 2017. The Government of India has taken a decision to accelerate execution of all-weather road connectivity to eligible habitations for substantial completion of the habitations connectivity as per the Core Networks of PMGSY by March, 2019.
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